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WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS E N

To ensure safety and long-term use of trekking poles, please observe the following recommendations:
. They are not designed for belaying or supporting yourself on steep rocks.
. Do not overload the adjustment mechanism — excessive tightening may damage the locking system.
¢ Always check stability before use — make sure all segments are securely locked.
. Do not use poles with damaged tips or straps — this may lead to loss of balance.
. Do not leave your poles in the sun or in a damp environment — this can lead to corrosion or deformation of the handles.
. Be careful on slippery surfaces — even with poles, it is easy to slip.
o Do not use the poles in a manner inconsistent with their intended use.
. Keep the poles out of the reach of children — they can be dangerous if used improperly.

TREKKING POLE USER MANUAL

Product purpose
Trekking poles are used to assist walking during hiking and trekking. They reduce the strain on joints, improve balance and
stability and increase walking efficiency.

Package contents
. 2 trekking poles, with adjustable length and ergonomic handles.
. 2 rubber tips for asphalt
e 2 baskets
. Instruction manual

Adjusting the length of the poles:
1. Unlock the adjustment mechanism (two points) by unscrewing the segment. Remember to adjust both points - the pole will be more stable.

2. Adjust the length of the poles to your height - the table only gives suggested lengths, if you do not feel comfortable, modify them

yourself.
User height Suggested pole length User height Suggested pole length
below 149 cm 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm
150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125 cm
154-160 cm 110 cm 183-189 cm 130 cm
161-167 cm 115¢cm Over 190 cm 135cm

o  On flat terrain: the length of the poles should allow you to bend your elbow at a 90° angle.
o  On ascents: shorten the poles by 5-10 cm.
o  On descents: lengthen the poles by 5-10 cm.

3. Lock the mechanism — ensure that the stick is stable and does not move.

Selecting tips for the terrain — Tips can be easily replaced by sliding or screwing them onto the lower part of the pole.

Tip type Application
Rubber Hard ground — asphalt, paved paths, cobblestones
Discs Soft ground — sand, forest paths, snow
Bare tips (without caps) Soft terrain — grass, forest

Walking technique
. Alternating movement: left leg — right pole, right leg — left pole.
Sticks close to the body: do not spread them too wide.
Stick strike: light, without excessive pressure.
On the ascent: poles closer to the body, shorter.
On the descent: poles further in front of the body, longer.

Maintenance and storage
¢ Clean the poles after each use (especially the tips).
. Store in a dry place.
. Do not leave the poles locked — loosen the adjustment mechanism.
. Check the condition of the tips and straps regularly.

Precautions
. Do not use the poles as climbing aids.
. Avoid excessive strain on the adjustment mechanism.
o Do not use damaged poles.
o Adjust the length before you start walking.



OSTRZEZENIA | SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI P L

Aby zapewni¢ bezpieczenstwo i dlugotrwate uzytkowanie kijow trekkingowych, nalezy przestrzegaé ponizszych zalecen:
. Nie sg przeznaczone do asekuracji ani podpierania sie na stromych skatach.
. Nie przecigzaj mechanizmu regulacji — zbyt mocne dokrecanie moze uszkodzi¢ system blokujacy.
e  Zawsze sprawdzaj stabilno$¢ przed uzyciem — upewnij sig, ze wszystkie segmenty sg dobrze zablokowane.
e Nie uzywaj kijow z uszkodzonymi koncéwkami lub paskami — moze to prowadzi¢ do utraty réwnowagi.
e Nie zostawiaj kijow na stoncu lub w wilgotnym $srodowisku — moze to prowadzi¢ do korozji lub deformacji uchwytéw.
e  Zachowaj ostroznos$é na sliskim podtozu — nawet z kijami fatwo o poslizg.
e  Nie uzywaj kijow w sposéb niezgodny z ich przeznaczeniem.
e  Przechowuj kije poza zasiegiem dzieci — moga stanowi¢ zagrozenie przy niewtasciwym uzyciu.

INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI KIJOW TREKKINGOWYCH

Przeznaczenie produktu
Kije trekkingowe stuzg do wspomagania marszu podczas wedrowek pieszych i trekkingu. Zmniejszajg obcigzenie stawdw, poprawiajg rownowage i
stabilnos$¢ oraz zwiekszajg efektywnos$¢ marszu.

Zawartos¢ opakowania
e 2 kije trekkingowe, z regulacjg dtugosci i ergonomicznymi uchwytami.
e 2 gumowe koncowki do asfaltu
o 2talerzyki
. Instrukcja obstugi

Regulacja dtugosci kijow:
1.  Odblokuj mechanizm regulacji (dwa punkty) przez odkrecenie segmentu. Pamigtaj, aby regulowa¢ oba miejsca - kij bedzie stabilniejszy.

2. Dostosuj dtugosé¢ kijéw do wzrostu - tabela podaje jedynie sugerowane diugosci, jesli nie czujesz sie komfortowo nalezy zmodyfikowac
we wiasnym zakresie.

Wzrost uzytkownika Sugerowana dtugosé kijow Wozrost uzytkownika Sugerowana dtugosé kijow
ponizej 149 cm 100 cm 168 — 175 cm 120 cm
150 - 153 cm 105 cm 176 — 182 cm 125 cm
154 — 160 cm 110 cm 183 - 189 cm 130 cm
161 - 167 cm 115¢cm Powyzej 190 cm 135¢cm

o

Na ptaskim terenie: dtugos¢ kijow powinna umozliwia¢ zgiecie tokcia pod katem 90°.

o  Na podejsciach: skréc kije o 5—10 cm.
o  Nazejsciach: wydtuz kije 0 5—10 cm.

3. Zablokuj mechanizm — upewnij sig, ze kij jest stabilny i nie przesuwa sie.

Dobor koncéwek do terenu - Kofcowki mozna tatwo wymienia¢ poprzez ich nasuniecie lub wkrecenie na dolng czesé kija.

Typ koncowki Zastosowanie
Gumowe Twarde podtoze - asfalt, utwardzone $ciezki, bruk
Talerzyki Grzaskie podtoze - piasek, lesne $ciezki, $nieg
Gote groty (bez naktadek) Tereny miekkie - trawiaste, lesSne

Technika marszu
. Ruch naprzemienny: lewa noga — prawy kij, prawa noga — lewy Kij.
Kije blisko ciata: nie rozstawiaj ich zbyt szeroko.
Uderzenie kijem: lekko, bez nadmiernego nacisku.
Na podejsciu: kije blizej ciata, krotsze.
Na zej$ciu: kije dalej przed ciatem, diuzsze.

Konserwacja i przechowywanie
e Czysc kije po kazdym uzyciu (szczegolnie koncowki).
e Przechowuj w suchym miejscu.
. Nie zostawiaj kijéw zablokowanych — rozluznij mechanizm regulacji.
e  Sprawdzaj regularnie stan koncéwek i paskow.

Srodki ostroznosci
e Nie uzywaj kijéow jako podpory do wspinaczki.
. Unikaj nadmiernego obcigzania mechanizmu regulacji.
e Nie uzywaj uszkodzonych kijéw.
. Dostosuj dlugo$¢ przed rozpoczeciem marszu.



UPOZORNENI A BEZPECNOSTNi OPATRENI

Pro zajisténi bezpecnosti a dlouhodobého pouzivani trekkingovych holi dodrzujte nasledujici doporuceni:
. Tyto hole nejsou ur€eny k jisténi nebo opirani se o né na strmych skalach.
. Nepfretézujte nastavovaci mechanismus — nadmérné utazeni mize po$kodit zajiStovaci systém.
. Pfed pouzitim vZdy zkontrolujte stabilitu — ujistéte se, Ze jsou v8echny segmenty bezpeéné zajistény.
. NepouZivejte hole s poSkozenymi hroty nebo poutky — mohlo by dojit ke ztraté rovnovahy.
. Nenechavejte hole na slunci nebo ve vihkém prostfedi — mohlo by dojit ke korozi nebo deformaci rukojeti.
D Budte opatrni na kluzkém povrchu — i s holemi je snadné uklouznout.
. Nepouzivejte hole zptisobem, ktery neni v souladu s jejich ur€éenym pouzitim.
. Tyc&e uchovavejte mimo dosah déti — pfi nespravném pouziti mohou byt nebezpecné.

NAVOD K POUZITI TREKKINGOVYCH HOLI

Ucel produktu
Trekingové hole se pouzivaji jako pomucka pfFi chGizi béhem turistiky a trekkingu. Snizuji namahani kloub(, zlepSuji rovnovahu a
stabilitu a zvySuji efektivitu chize.

Obsah baleni
. 2 trekingové hole s nastavitelnou délkou a ergonomickymi rukojetmi.
. 2 gumové koncovky pro asfalt
. 2 talite
. Navod k pouziti

Nastaveni délky holi:

1.  Odemknéte nastavovaci mechanismus (dva body) odSroubovanim segmentu. Nezapomerite nastavit oba body — hal bude stabilngjsi.

2. Upravte délku tyCi podle své vysky — tabulka uvadi pouze doporucené délky, pokud se vdm to nezda pohodIné, upravte je sami.

Vyska uzivatele Doporucena délka tyci Vyska uzivatele Doporucena délka tyci
pod 149 cm 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm
150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125 cm
154-160 cm 110 cm 183-189 cm 130 cm
161-167 cm 115 cm Vice nez 190 cm 135 cm

o Narovném terénu: délka holi by méla umoznovat ohnuti lokte v Ghlu 90°.
o  P¥istoupani: zkratte hole o 5-10 cm.
o  Pfisestupu: ty€e prodluzte o 5-10 cm.

3. Zajistéte mechanismus — ujistéte se, Ze hiil je stabilni a nehybe se.

Vybér hrottl pro dany terén — hroty Ize snadno vyménit zasunutim nebo nasroubovanim na spodni ¢ast hole.

Typ Spicky Pouziti
Guma Tvrdy povrch — asfalt, zpevnéné cesty, dlazebni kostky
Disky Mékky povrch — pisek, lesni cesty, snih
Holé hroty (bez krytek) Mékky terén — trava, les

Technika chiize
. Sttidavy pohyb: leva noha — prava hul, prava noha — leva hull.
. Hole blizko téla: neroztahujte je pfrili§ dosiroka.
. Uder halkou: lehky, bez nadmérého tlaku.
D Pfi stoupani: hole blize k télu, kratsi.
. Pfi sestupu: hole dale pred télem, delsi.

Udrzba a skladovani
. Po kazdém pouziti tyCe oCistéte (zejména Spicky).
¢ Skladujte na suchém miste.
. Nenechavejte hole zam¢ené — uvolnéte nastavovaci mechanismus.
. Pravidelné kontrolujte stav hrott a popruhd.

Bezpecnostni opatieni
. Nepouzivejte hole jako pomUcku pfi lezeni.
. Vyvarujte se nadmérnému namahani nastavovaciho mechanismu.
. Nepouzivejte poSkozené hole.
. Pfed za¢atkem chlze nastavte délku.

CZ



ADVARSELER OG FORHOLDSREGLER DA

For at sikre sikkerheden og langvarig brug af vandrestave skal du overholde fglgende anbefalinger:
. De er ikke designet til at sikre eller stgtte dig selv pa stejle klipper.
. Overbelast ikke justeringsmekanismen — overdreven stramning kan beskadige lasesystemet.
. Kontroller altid stabiliteten far brug — serg for, at alle segmenter er Iast korrekt.
. Brug ikke stave med beskadigede spidser eller stropper — dette kan fere til tab af balance.
o Lad ikke dine stave ligge i solen eller i fugtige omgivelser — det kan fgre til korrosion eller deformation af handtagene.
D Veer forsigtig pa glatte overflader — selv med stave er det let at glide.
o Brug ikke stave pa en made, der ikke er i overensstemmelse med deres tilsigtede anvendelse.
*  Opbevar stave utilgeengeligt for barn — de kan veere farlige, hvis de bruges forkert.

BRUGSANVISNING TIL TREKKINGSTAV

Produktets formal
Vandrestave bruges til at hjeelpe med at ga under vandreture og trekking. De reducerer belastningen pa leddene, forbedrer
balancen og stabiliteten og @ger gaeffektiviteten.

Pakkens indhold
. 2 trekkingstave med justerbar la&engde og ergonomiske handtag.
. 2 gummidupper til asfalt
. 2 kurve
. Brugsanvisning

Justering af stavenes laengde:
1.  Las justeringsmekanismen (to punkter) op ved at skrue segmentet af. Husk at justere begge punkter — staven bliver mere stabil.

2. Juster steengernes leengde efter din hgjde — tabellen angiver kun anbefalede laengder, sa hvis du ikke fgler dig komfortabel, kan
du selv justere dem.

Brugerens hgjde Foreslaet stanglaengde Brugerhgjde Foreslaet stanglaengde
under 149 cm 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm
150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125 cm
154-160 cm 110 cm 183-189 cm 130 cm
161-167 cm 115¢cm Over 190 cm 135 cm

o Pafladt terreen: Stavenes leengde skal ggre det muligt at bgje albuen i en vinkel pa 90°.
o  Pa stigninger: Forkort staeengerne med 5-10 cm.
o  Panedkgrsler: Forleeng staengerne med 5-10 cm.

3. Las mekanismen — sgrg for, at staven er stabil og ikke bevaeger sig.

Valg af spidser til terraenet — Spidserne kan nemt udskiftes ved at skubbe eller skrue dem pa den nederste del af staven.

Spidstype Anvendelse
Gummi Hard undergrund — asfalt, asfalterede stier, brosten
Skiver Bladt underlag — sand, skovstier, sne
Bare spidser (uden heetter) Blgdt terreen — grees, skov

Gateknik
. Skiftevis bevaegelse: venstre ben — hgjre stav, hgjre ben — venstre stav.
. Stave teet pa kroppen: spred dem ikke for meget.
e  Stavens slag: let, uden for meget tryk.
. Op ad bakke: stave teettere pa kroppen, kortere.
¢ Pa nedstigningen: stave laengere foran kroppen, lsengere.

Vedligeholdelse og opbevaring
. Renger steengerne efter hver brug (isaer spidserne).
¢ Opbevar dem pa et tort sted.
. Lad ikke steengerne veere last — lgsne justeringsmekanismen.
o Kontroller regelmaessigt spidsernes og stroppernes tilstand.

Forholdsregler
o Brug ikke steengerne som klatrehjaelpemidler.
. Undga overdreven belastning af justeringsmekanismen.
o Brug ikke beskadigede stave.
D Juster laengden, inden du begynder at ga.



WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN D E

Um die Sicherheit und Langlebigkeit der Trekkingstdcke zu gewahrleisten, beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Empfehlungen:
. Sie sind nicht dafiir ausgelegt, sich an steilen Felsen abzusichern oder abzustiitzen.
o Uberlasten Sie den Verstellmechanismus nicht — (iberméRiges Anziehen kann das Verriegelungssystem beschadigen.
. Uberpriifen Sie vor dem Gebrauch immer die Stabilitat — stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Segmente sicher verriegelt sind.
. Verwenden Sie keine Stocke mit beschadigten Spitzen oder Schlaufen — dies kann zu Gleichgewichtsverlust fiihren.
3 Lassen Sie lhre Stocke nicht in der Sonne oder in einer feuchten Umgebung liegen — dies kann zu Korrosion oder Verformung der Griffe fUhren.
o Seien Sie vorsichtig auf rutschigen Oberflachen — selbst mit Stécken kann man leicht ausrutschen.
. Verwenden Sie die Stécke nicht in einer Weise, die nicht ihrem Verwendungszweck entspricht.
o Bewahren Sie die Stocke aulerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf — bei unsachgemafRer Verwendung kénnen sie gefahrlich sein.

TREKKINGSTOCK-BENUTZERHANDBUCH

Verwendungszweck
Trekkingstocke werden verwendet, um das Gehen beim Wandern und Trekking zu unterstiitzen. Sie entlasten die Gelenke, verbessern
das Gleichgewicht und die Stabilitat und erhéhen die Effizienz beim Gehen.

Lieferumfang
o 2 Trekkingstdcke, mit einstellbarer Lange und ergonomischen Griffen.
o 2 Gummikappen fur Asphalt
. 2 Teller
. Gebrauchsanweisung

Einstellung der Stocklange:

1.  Entriegeln Sie den Verstellmechanismus (zwei Punkte), indem Sie das Segment abschrauben. Denken Sie daran, beide Punkte einzustellen — so
wird der Stock stabiler.

2. Passen Sie die Lange der Stangen an lhre KérpergroRe an — die Tabelle enthalt nur empfohlene Langen. Wenn Sie sich nicht
wohlfiihlen, andern Sie diese selbst.

Benutzergrofe Empfohlene Stangenlange BenutzergroRe Empfohlene Stangenlange
unter 149 cm 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm
150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125cm
154-160 cm 110cm 183-189 cm 130 cm
161-167 cm 115cm Uber 190 cm 135 cm

o  Auf ebenem Gelande: Die Lange der Stocke sollte es lhnen ermdglichen, lhren Ellbogen in einem Winkel von 90° zu beugen.
o Bei Anstiegen: Kiirzen Sie die Stécke um 5-10 cm.
o  Bei Abstiegen: Verlangern Sie die Stécke um 5-10 cm.

3. Verriegeln Sie den Mechanismus — stellen Sie sicher, dass der Stock stabil ist und sich nicht bewegt.
Auswahl der Spitzen fiir das Gelédnde — Die Spitzen lassen sich leicht austauschen, indem Sie sie auf den unteren Teil des Stocks aufschieben oder
aufschrauben.

Spitzentyp Anwendung
Gummi Harter Untergrund — Asphalt, gepflasterte Wege, Kopfsteinpflaster
Scheiben Weicher Untergrund — Sand, Waldwege, Schnee
Freie Spitzen (ohne Kappen) Weiches Gelande — Gras, Wald

Gehtechnik
o Abwechselnde Bewegung: linkes Bein — rechter Stock, rechtes Bein — linker Stock.
o Stocke nah am Korper: nicht zu weit ausbreiten.
o Stockabdruck: leicht, ohne GbermaRigen Druck.
o Beim Aufstieg: Stdcke nédher am Korper, kirzer.
. Beim Abstieg: Stocke weiter vor dem Korper, langer.

Wartung und Lagerung
. Reinigen Sie die Stangen nach jedem Gebrauch (insbesondere die Spitzen).
. An einem trockenen Ort aufbewahren.
. Lassen Sie die Stdocke nicht in der verriegelten Position — I6sen Sie den Verstellmechanismus.
. Uberpriifen Sie regelméRig den Zustand der Spitzen und Schlaufen.

VorsichtsmaBnahmen
. Verwenden Sie die Stdcke nicht als Kletterhilfen.
o Vermeiden Sie eine GbermaRige Belastung des Verstellmechanismus.
. Verwenden Sie keine beschadigten Stocke.
. Stellen Sie die Lange ein, bevor Sie loslaufen.



ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

Para garantizar la seguridad y el uso prolongado de los bastones de trekking, siga las siguientes recomendaciones:
No estan disefiados para asegurarse o apoyarse en rocas escarpadas.

No sobrecargue el mecanismo de ajuste: un apriete excesivo puede dafiar el sistema de bloqueo.

Compruebe siempre la estabilidad antes de utilizarlos: aseglrese de que todos los segmentos estén bien bloqueados.

No utilice bastones con puntas o correas dafiadas, ya que esto podria provocar una pérdida de equilibrio.

No dejes los bastones al sol ni en un ambiente himedo, ya que esto puede provocar la corrosion o deformacion de los mangos.
Ten cuidado en superficies resbaladizas, ya que incluso con bastones es facil resbalar.
No utilice los bastones de forma contraria a su uso previsto.
Mantenga los bastones fuera del alcance de los nifios, ya que pueden ser peligrosos si se utilizan de forma incorrecta.

MANUAL DE USO DE LOS BASTONES DE TREKKING

Finalidad del producto
Los bastones de trekking se utilizan para ayudar a caminar durante las excursiones y el senderismo. Reducen la tension en las
articulaciones, mejoran el equilibrio y la estabilidad y aumentan la eficiencia al caminar.

Contenido del paquete
2 bastones de trekking, con longitud ajustable y mangos ergonémicos.
2 puntas de goma para asfalto

2 arandelas

Manual de instrucciones

Ajuste de la longitud de los bastones:

1.

2.

Desbloquee el mecanismo de ajuste (dos puntos) desenroscando el segmento. Recuerde ajustar ambos puntos: el bastén sera mas estable.

Ajuste la longitud de los postes a su altura: la tabla solo ofrece longitudes recomendadas, si no se siente comodo, modifiquelas

usted mismo.

Altura del usuario

Longitud recomendada de los bastones

Altura del usuario

Longitud recomendada de los bastones

menos de 149 cm 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm
150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125 cm
154-160 cm 110 cm 183-189 cm 130 cm
161-167 cm 115¢cm Mas de 190 cm 135 cm

o  Enterreno llano: la longitud de los bastones debe permitirte doblar el codo en un angulo de 90°.
o Enascensos: acorta los bastones entre 5y 10 cm.

o  Endescensos: alargue los bastones entre 5y 10 cm.

3. Bloquea el mecanismo: asegurate de que el baston sea estable y no se mueva.

Seleccion de puntas para el terreno: las puntas se pueden sustituir facilmente deslizandolas o atornillandolas en la parte inferior del bastén.

Tipo de punta Aplicacion
Goma Suelo duro: asfalto, caminos pavimentados, adoquines
Discos Suelo blando: arena, caminos forestales, nieve

Puntas desnudas (sin tapas)

Terreno blando: hierba, bosque

Técnica de marcha
Movimiento alternativo: pierna izquierda - baston derecho, pierna derecha - bastén izquierdo.
Bastones cerca del cuerpo: no los separes demasiado.
Golpe del bastén: ligero, sin presion excesiva.

En el ascenso: bastones mas cerca del cuerpo, mas cortos.
En el descenso: bastones mas adelantados del cuerpo, mas largos.

Mantenimiento y almacenamiento

Limpia los bastones después de cada uso (especialmente las puntas).
Guardelos en un lugar seco.

No deje los bastones bloqueados: afloje el mecanismo de ajuste.
Compruebe regularmente el estado de las puntas y las correas.

Precauciones
No utilice los bastones como ayuda para escalar.

Evite ejercer una tension excesiva sobre el mecanismo de ajuste.

No utilice bastones dafiados.
Ajuste la longitud antes de empezar a caminar.

ES



HOIATUSED JA ETTEVAATUSABINOUD

Trekkingupulkade ohutuse ja pikaajalise kasutamise tagamiseks jargige palun jargmisi soovitusi:
. Need ei ole méeldud kinnitamiseks ega toetamiseks jarskudel kaljudel.
. Arge koormake reguleerimismehhanismi liigselt — liigne pingutamine vaib lukustussiisteemi kahjustada.
. Kontrollige enne kasutamist alati stabiilsust — veenduge, et kbik segmendid on kindlalt lukustatud.
«  Arge kasutage kepikesi, mille otsad véi rihmad on kahjustatud — see véib kaasa tuua tasakaalu kaotuse.
o Arge jatke oma kepid paikese katte ega niiskesse keskkonda — see vaib p&hjustada kiepidemete korrosiooni véi deformatsiooni.
o Olge ettevaatlik libedal pinnal — isegi kepidega on lihtne libiseda.
o Arge kasutage kepe nende ettenéhtud kasutusotstarbest erineval viisil.
. Hoidke kepid laste eest varjatud kohas — need vdivad olla ohtlikud, kui neid kasutatakse valesti.

TREKKINGU KEPPIDE KASUTUSJUHEND

Toote otstarve
Trekkingupulgad on mdeldud abivahendiks matkamisel ja trekkingul. Need vahendavad liigeste koormust, parandavad tasakaalu
ja stabiilsust ning suurendavad kdndimise efektiivsust.

Pakendi sisu
. 2 trekkingukepid, reguleeritava pikkusega ja ergonoomiliste kédepidemetega.
e 2 kummist otsikut asfaldile
. 2 korvi
. Kasutusjuhend

Kepide pikkuse reguleerimine:

1. Avage reguleerimismehhanism (kaks punkti), keerates lahti segmendi. Pange tahele, et tuleb reguleerida mdlemat punkti — nii on kepid
stabiilsemad.

2. Reguleerige varraste pikkust vastavalt oma pikkusele — tabelis on toodud soovituslikud pikkused, kui need ei ole teile sobivad,
muutke neid ise.

Kasutaja pikkus Soovitatav varraste pikkus Kasutaja pikkus Soovituslik kepi pikkus
alla 149 cm 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm
150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125 cm
154-160 cm 110 cm 183-189 cm 130 cm
161-167 cm 115¢cm Ule 190 cm 135 cm

o  Tasapinnalisel maastikul: kepide pikkus peaks véimaldama kulinarnuki painutamist 90° nurga all.
o  Toéusudel: lihendage kepid 5-10 cm vérra.
o  Laskuvatel teedel: pikendage kepid 5-10 cm vorra.

3. Lukustage mehhanism — veenduge, et kepid on stabiilsed ega liigu.

Maastikule sobivate otsikute valimine — otsikuid saab kergesti vahetada, likates voi keerates need kepi alumisele osale.

Otsa tiilip Kasutamine
Kummist Kdva pinnas — asfalt, sillutatud teed, munakivid
Kettad Pehme pinnas - liiv, metsarajad, lumi
Paljad otsad (ilma kattedeta) Pehme pinnas — muru, mets

Kondimistehnika
. Vahelduv liikumine: vasak jalg — parem kepike, parem jalg — vasak kepike.
. Kepid keha lahedal: arge hoidke neid liiga laiali.
. Kepi 166k: kerge, iima ligse surveta.
. Tdusul: kepid keha lahedal, lihemad.
e Laskuval: kepid kehast kaugemal, pikemad.

Hooldus ja hoiustamine
¢ Puhasta kepid parast iga kasutamist (eriti otsad).
. Hoidke kuivas kohas.
o Arge jatke kepid lukustatuks — I6dvendage reguleerimismehhanismi.
o Kontrollige regulaarselt otsikute ja rihmade seisukorda.

Ettevaatus
«  Arge kasutage kepikesi ronimise abivahenditena.
o Valtige reguleerimismehhanismi liigset koormamist.
o Arge kasutage kahjustatud kepikesi.
D Reguleerige pikkus enne kdndimise alustamist.



AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRECAUTIONS F R

Pour garantir la sécurité et la longévité des batons de randonnée, veuillez respecter les recommandations suivantes :
o lls ne sont pas congus pour vous assurer ou vous soutenir sur des rochers escarpés.
o Ne surchargez pas le mécanisme de réglage : un serrage excessif peut endommager le systéme de verrouillage.
. Vérifiez toujours la stabilité avant utilisation : assurez-vous que tous les segments sont bien verrouillés.
. N'utilisez pas de batons dont les embouts ou les dragonnes sont endommagés, car cela pourrait entrainer une perte d'équilibre.
3 Ne laissez pas vos batons au soleil ou dans un environnement humide, cela pourrait entrainer la corrosion ou la déformation des poignées.
. Soyez prudent sur les surfaces glissantes : méme avec des batons, il est facile de glisser.
. N'utilisez pas les batons d'une maniére non conforme a leur usage prévu.
o Gardez les batons hors de portée des enfants, car ils peuvent étre dangereux s'ils sont mal utilisés.

MANUEL D'UTILISATION DES BATONS DE RANDONNEE

Objectif du produit
Les batons de randonnée sont utilisés pour faciliter la marche lors des randonnées et des treks. lIs réduisent la pression sur les
articulations, améliorent I'équilibre et la stabilité et augmentent I'efficacité de la marche.

Contenu de I'emballage
o 2 batons de randonnée, avec longueur réglable et poignées ergonomiques.
o 2 embouts en caoutchouc pour I'asphalte
. 2 rondelles
. Mode d'emploi

Réglage de la longueur des batons :
1. Déverrouillez le mécanisme de réglage (deux points) en dévissant le segment. N'oubliez pas de régler les deux points : le baton sera ainsi plus stable.

2. Ajustez la longueur des poteaux a votre taille - le tableau ne donne que des longueurs suggérées, si vous ne vous sentez pas a l'aise,
modifiez-les vous-méme.

Taille de I'utilisateur Longueur de baton recommandée Taille de I'utilisateur Longueur de baton recommandée
moins de 149 cm 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm
150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125 cm
154-160 cm 110cm 183-189 cm 130 cm
161-167 cm 115¢cm Plus de 190 cm 135 cm

o Sur terrain plat : la longueur des batons doit vous permettre de plier le coude a 90°.
o En montée : raccourcissez les batons de 5 a 10 cm.
o  Endescente : allongez les batons de 5 a 10 cm.

3. Verrouillez le mécanisme — assurez-vous que le baton est stable et ne bouge pas.

Choix des pointes en fonction du terrain : les pointes peuvent étre facilement remplacées en les glissant ou en les vissant sur la partie inférieure du baton.

Type d'embout Application
Caoutchouc Sol dur — asphalte, chemins pavés, pavés
Disques Sol mou — sable, chemins forestiers, neige
Pointes nues (sans capuchons) Terrain meuble — herbe, forét

Technique de marche
o Mouvement alterné : jambe gauche — baton droit, jambe droite — baton gauche.
o Batons prés du corps : ne les écartez pas trop.
o Frappe des batons : Iégére, sans pression excessive.
o En montée : batons plus prés du corps, plus courts.
. En descente : batons plus en avant du corps, plus longs.

Entretien et rangement
. Nettoyez les batons aprés chaque utilisation (en particulier les pointes).
. Rangez-les dans un endroit sec.
. Ne laissez pas les batons verrouillés : desserrez le mécanisme de réglage.
. Veérifiez régulierement I'état des pointes et des dragonnes.

Précautions
. N'utilisez pas les batons comme aides a I'escalade.
o Evitez de soumettre le mécanisme de réglage & une contrainte excessive.
. N'utilisez pas de batons endommagés.
o Réglez la longueur avant de commencer a marcher.
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FIGYELMEZTETESEK ES OVINTEZKEDESEK

A turabotok biztonsagos és hosszu tavd hasznalata érdekében kérjlk, vegye figyelembe az alabbi ajanlasokat:
. A botok nem alkalmasak biztositasra vagy tamaszkodasra meredek sziklakon.
. Ne terhelje tul a beallité mechanizmust — a tulzott meghuzas karosithatja a reteszel6 rendszert.
. Hasznalat el6tt mindig ellendrizze a stabilitast — gy6z8djon meg arrdl, hogy minden szegmens biztonsagosan régzitve van.
. Ne hasznalja a botokat sérult hegyekkel vagy pantokkal — ez egyensulyvesztéshez vezethet.

. Legyen dvatos csuszos fellileteken — még botokkal is kdnny( megcsuszni.

. Ne hasznalja a botokat a rendeltetésszer(i hasznalattdl eltéré6 modon.
. Tartsa a botokat gyermekektél elzarva — helytelen hasznalat esetén veszélyesek lehetnek.

TREKKING BOT HASZNALATI UTMUTATO

A termék rendeltetése

A turabotok a turazas és a hegyi turazas soran segitik a gyaloglast. Csokkentik az izliletek terhelését, javitjak az egyensulyt és a
stabilitast, valamint novelik a gyaloglas hatékonysagat.

A csomag tartalma

. 2 db trekking bot, allithatd hosszisaggal és ergondmikus markolattal.
e 2 gumivégdugo aszfaltra

e 2kosar

. Hasznalati utasitas

A botok hosszanak beallitasa:
1. Csavarja ki a szegmenst, hogy kinyissa a beallité mechanizmust (két pont). Ne felejtse el mindkét pontot beallitani — igy a bot stabilabb lesz.

2. Allitsa be a rudak hosszat a magassagahoz — a tablazat csak javasolt hosszisagokat tartalmaz, ha nem érzi kényelmesnek,
modositsa azokat sajat maga.

Felhasznalé magassaga Ajanlott rad hossz Felhasznalé magassaga Ajaniott rad hossz
149 cm alatt 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm
150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125 cm
154-160 cm 110 cm 183-189 cm 130 cm
161-167 cm 115¢cm 190 cm felett 135 cm

o  Sik terepen: a botok hosszanak lehetévé kell tennie, hogy a konyokét 90°-os szégben hajlitsa meg.
o  Emelkedén: réviditsd meg a botokat 5-10 cm-rel.
o  Lejtén: hosszabbitsa meg a botokat 5-10 cm-rel.

3. Rodgzitse a mechanizmust — gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy a bot stabil és nem mozog.

A terephez megfelel6 hegyek kivalasztasa — A hegyek kdnnyen cserélhetdk, ha a bot als6 részére csusztatja vagy csavarozza Sket.

Vég tipus Alkalmazas
Gumi Kemény talaj — aszfalt, burkolt utak, macskakovek
Korongok Lagy talaj — homok, erdei 6svények, ho
Csupasz hegyek (sapka nélkiil) Lagy terep — f(i, erd®

Jarastechnika
. Valtakoz6 mozgas: bal lab — jobb bot, jobb lab — bal bot.
. A botok a testhez kdzel: ne teritsd ki ket tul szélesre.
. Botcsapas: kdnnyd, tdlzott nyomas nélkiil.
. Emelkeddn: botok kézelebb a testhez, révidebbek.
. Lefelé haladaskor: a botok tavolabb a testtdl, hosszabbak.

Karbantartas és tarolas
. Minden hasznaélat utan tisztitsa meg a rudakat (kiilbndsen a végiiket).
. Szaraz helyen tarolja.
. Ne hagyja a botokat reteszelve — lazitsa meg a beallitdé mechanizmust.
. Rendszeresen ellendrizze a hegyek és a pantok allapotat.

Ovintézkedések
. Ne hasznalja a botokat maszéeszkozként.
. Kerllje a beallitd mechanizmus tulzott megterhelését.
o Ne hasznaljon sérllt botokat.
¢ Atura megkezdése elétt dllitsa be a botok hosszat.
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AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI

Per garantire la sicurezza e un utilizzo prolungato dei bastoncini da trekking, si prega di osservare le seguenti raccomandazioni:
o Non sono progettati per assicurarsi o sostenersi su rocce ripide.
o Non sovraccaricare il meccanismo di regolazione: un serraggio eccessivo pud danneggiare il sistema di bloccaggio.
3 Controllare sempre la stabilita prima dell'uso, assicurandosi che tutti i segmenti siano bloccati saldamente.
. Non utilizzare bastoncini con punte o cinghie danneggiate: cid potrebbe causare la perdita di equilibrio.
. Non lasciare i bastoncini al sole o in un ambiente umido: cid potrebbe causare la corrosione o la deformazione delle impugnature.
. Prestare attenzione sulle superfici scivolose: anche con i bastoncini & facile scivolare.
. Non utilizzare i bastoncini in modo non conforme all'uso previsto.
o Tenere i bastoncini fuori dalla portata dei bambini: se utilizzati in modo improprio possono essere pericolosi.

MANUALE D'USO DEI BASTONCINI DA TREKKING

Scopo del prodotto
| bastoncini da trekking vengono utilizzati per facilitare la camminata durante le escursioni e il trekking. Riducono lo sforzo sulle
articolazioni, migliorano I'equilibrio e la stabilita e aumentano I'efficienza della camminata.

Contenuto della confezione

o 2 bastoncini da trekking, con lunghezza regolabile e impugnature ergonomiche.
o 2 puntali in gomma per asfalto

. 2 rotelle

. Manuale di istruzioni

Regolazione della lunghezza dei bastoncini:
1.  Sbloccare il meccanismo di regolazione (due punti) svitando il segmento. Ricordarsi di regolare entrambi i punti: il bastoncino sara piu stabile.

2. Regola la lunghezza dei pali in base alla tua altezza: la tabella fornisce solo lunghezze suggerite, se non ti senti a tuo agio, modificale tu

stesso.
Altezza dell'utente Lunghezza consigliata dei pali Altezza dell'utente Lunghezza consigliata dei pali
inferiore a 149 cm 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm

150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125cm

154-160 cm 110cm 183-189 cm 130 cm

161-167 cm 115cm Oltre 190 cm 135 cm

o Su terreno pianeggiante: la lunghezza dei bastoncini dovrebbe consentire di piegare il gomito con un angolo di 90°.
o In salita: accorcia i bastoncini di 5-10 cm.
o In discesa: allungare i bastoncini di 5-10 cm.

3. Bloccare il meccanismo: assicurarsi che il bastoncino sia stabile e non si muova.

Selezione delle punte in base al terreno: le punte possono essere facilmente sostituite facendole scorrere o avvitandole sulla parte inferiore del bastoncino.

Tipo di punta Applicazione
Gomma Terreno duro — asfalto, sentieri pavimentati, ciottoli
Dischi Terreno morbido — sabbia, sentieri nel bosco, neve
Punte nude (senza cappucci) Terreno morbido — erba, bosco

Tecnica di camminata
o Movimento alternato: gamba sinistra — bastoncino destro, gamba destra — bastoncino sinistro.
o Bastoncini vicini al corpo: non allargarli troppo.
o Colpo del bastoncino: leggero, senza pressione eccessiva.
o In salita: bastoncini piu vicini al corpo, piu corti.
. In discesa: bastoncini piu lontani dal corpo, pit lunghi.

Manutenzione e conservazione
. Pulire i pali dopo ogni utilizzo (in particolare le punte).
. Conservare in un luogo asciutto.
. Non lasciare i bastoncini bloccati: allenta il meccanismo di regolazione.
. Controllare regolarmente lo stato delle punte e delle cinghie.

Precauzioni
3 Non utilizzare i bastoncini come ausili per I'arrampicata.
. Evitare di sottoporre il meccanismo di regolazione a sollecitazioni eccessive.
. Non utilizzare bastoncini danneggiati.
o Regolare la lunghezza prima di iniziare a camminare.
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ISPEJIMAI IR ATSARGUMO PRIEMONES

Siekiant uztikrinti sauguma ir ilgalaikj trekingo lazdy naudojima, laikykités Siy rekomendacijy:
. Jos néra skirtos uzsitvirtinti ar remtis ant staciy uoly.
o Nepersistenkite reguliavimo mechanizmo — pernelyg stiprus priverZzimas gali sugadinti fiksavimo sistema.
. Prie§ naudojima visada patikrinkite stabilumg — jsitikinkite, kad visi segmentai yra saugiai uZfiksuoti.
. Nenaudokite lazdy su pazeistais antgaliais ar dirzeliais — tai gali sukelti pusiausvyros praradima.
3 Nelaikykite lazdy sauléje ar drégnoje aplinkoje — tai gali sukelti rankeny korozijg ar deformacija.
. Bukite atsargus ant slidZiy pavirSiy — net ir su lazdomis lengva paslysti.
. Nenaudokite lazdy ne pagal jy paskirtj.
o Laikykite lazdas vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje — netinkamai naudojamos jos gali bati pavojingos.

TREKKING POLE NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA

Produkto paskirtis
Trekingo lazdos naudojamos padéti vaikS¢ioti zygiaujant ir keliaujant. Jos sumazina sgnariy apkrova, pagerina pusiausvyrg ir stabilumag
bei padidina vaiksc¢iojimo efektyvuma.

Pakuotés turinys
o 2 trekingo lazdos su reguliuojamu ilgiu ir ergonomiskomis rankenomis.
o 2 guminiai antgaliai asfaltui
. 2 krepselius
. Naudojimo instrukcija

Lazdy ilgio reguliavimas:
1. Atrakinkite reguliavimo mechanizma (du taskai), atsukdami segmenta. Nepamirskite reguliuoti abu taskus — lazda bus stabilesné.

2.  Pritaikykite strypy ilgj pagal savo tgj — lenteléje pateikiami tik rekomenduojami ilgiai, jei jie jums nepatogus, patys juos pakeiskite.

Vartotojo ugis Rekomenduojamas strypy ilgis Vartotojo tgis Rekomenduojamas strypy ilgis
maziau nei 149 cm 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm
150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125cm
154-160 cm 110 cm 183-189 cm 130 cm
161-167 cm 115¢cm Daugiau nei 190 cm 135cm
o Lygumoje: lazdy ilgis turéty bati toks, kad galétuméte sulenkti alking 90° kampu.
o Kylant: sutrumpinkite lazdas 5-10 cm.
o Nuokalnése: pailginkite lazdas 5-10 cm.
3. Uzfiksuokite mechanizmg — jsitikinkite, kad lazda yra stabili ir nejuda.
Pagal reljefa parenkami antgaliai — antgalius galima lengvai pakeisti, juos uzsukant arba prisukant prie lazdos apatinés dalies.
Galo tipas Pritaikymas
Guma Kietas pagrindas — asfaltas, grindinio takai, akmenimis gristi takai
Diskai Minkstas gruntas — smélis, miSko takai, sniegas
Gryni antgaliai (be dangteliy) Minkstas reljefas — zolé, misSkas

Ejimo technika
. Kaitinis judesys: kairé koja — deSiné lazda, desiné koja — kairé lazda.
o Lazdos arti kiino: neatsitraukite jy per toli.
o Lazdos smagis: lengvas, be pernelyg didelio spaudimo.
o Kylant: lazdos arciau kino, trumpesnés.
. Leidziantis: lazdos toliau nuo kino, ilgesnés.

Priezidra ir laikymas
. Po kiekvieno naudojimo nuvalykite lazdas (ypa¢ jy galiukus).
. Laikykite sausoje vietoje.
. Negalima palikti lazdy uzfiksuoty — atlaisvinkite reguliavimo mechanizma.
. Reguliariai tikrinkite antgaliy ir dirzeliy bakle.

Atsargumo priemonés
. Nenaudokite lazdy kaip kopimo pagalbos priemoniy.
. Venkite pernelyg didelés apkrovos reguliavimo mechanizmui.
o Nenaudokite paZeisty lazdy.
. Prie§ pradédami eiti, sureguliuokite lazdy ilgj.
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BRIDINAJUMI UN PIESARDZIBAS PASAKUMI

Lai nodrosinatu trekinga ndju droSibu un ilgtermina lieto$anu, 10dzu, ievérojiet $adus ieteikumus:
. Tas nav paredzétas, lai nodroSinatu vai atbalstitu sevi uz stavam klintim.
. Neparslodzgjiet reguléSanas mehanismu — parmériga pievilk§ana var bojat fiksacijas sistému.
. Pirms lietoSanas vienmér parbaudiet stabilitati — parliecinieties, ka visi segmenti ir drosi fikséti.
. Nelietojiet ndjas ar bojatiem galiem vai siksnam — tas var izraisTt lidzsvara zaudésanu.
. Nelietojiet ndjas saulé vai mitra vidé — tas var izraisit rokturu koroziju vai deformaciju.
o Esiet uzmanigi uz slidenam virsmam — pat ar ndjam ir viegli pasldét.
o Nelietojiet ndjas neatbilstosi to paredzétajam lietojumam.
. Nenovietojiet nljas bérniem pieejama vieta — tas var bat bistamas, ja tiek lietotas nepareizi.

TREKKING POLE LIETOSANAS ROKASGRAMATA

Produkta mérkis
Trekking nijas tiek izmantotas, lai palidzétu staigat pargajienos un trekkinga. Tas samazina slodzi uz locitavam, uzlabo Ilidzsvaru
un stabilitati, ka arT palielina staigaSanas efektivitati.

Komplekta ietilpst
. 2 trekking ndjas ar reguléjamu garumu un ergonomiskam rokturiem.
e 2 gumijas uzgali asfalta segumam
. 2 grozi
. LietoSanas instrukcija

Niju garuma regulésSana:
1.  Atblokéjiet reguléSanas mehanismu (divus punktus), atskrivéjot segmentu. Atcerieties, ka jaregulé abi punkti — ndja bas stabilaka.

2. Pielagojiet stienu garumu savam augumam — tabula ir noradtti tikai ieteicamie garumi, ja jums nav érti, mainiet tos péc saviem

ieskatiem.

Lietotaja augums leteicamais stienu garums Lietotaja augums leteicamais stienu garums
zem 149 cm 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm
150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125 cm
154-160 cm 110 cm 183-189 cm 130 cm
161-167 cm 115¢cm Vairak neka 190 cm 135 cm

o  Lidzena reljefa: ndju garums jaizvélas tads, lai elkonis varétu saliekties 90° lenk.
o  Kapumos: saisiniet ndjas par 5-10 cm.
o  Nokapienos: pagariniet ndjas par 5-10 cm.

3. Fikséjiet mehanismu — parliecinieties, ka ndja ir stabila un nekustas.

Galvinu izvéle atkariba no reljefa — galvinas var viegli nomainit, uzstiepjot vai uzskrivéjot tas uz nijas apaks$éjas dalas.

Gala uzgalu veids Pielietojums
Gumija Cieta virsma — asfalts, brugéti celini, brugakmens
Diski Miksts segums — smiltis, meza celini, sniegs
Kailas galotnes (bez uzgaliem) Miksts reljefs — zale, mezs

leSanas tehnika
. Mainiga kustiba: kreisa kaja — labais nija, laba kaja — kreisais nija.
. Najas tuvu kermenim: neizpleSiet tas parak plasi.
. NUju pieskariens: viegls, bez parmériga spiediena.
. Kapiena: nljas tuvak kermenim, Tsakas.
. Nokapiena: nijas talak no kermena, garakas.

Kops$ana un uzglabasana
. Péc katras lietoSanas reizes notiriet stienus (Tpasi to galus).
. Glabajiet sausa vieta.
. Neatstajiet ndjas fiksétas — atslabiniet regulé§anas mehanismu.
o Regulari parbaudiet galinu un siksnu stavokli.

Piesardzibas pasakumi
o Nelietojiet ndjas ka paliglidzek|us kapsanai.
. Izvairieties no parmérigas slodzes uz reguléSanas mehanismu.
o Nelietojiet bojatus ngjas.
D Pirms sakat iet, noregulgjiet garumu.
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WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN N L

Om de veiligheid en een langdurig gebruik van wandelstokken te garanderen, dient u de volgende aanbevelingen in acht te nemen:
o Ze zijn niet ontworpen om u vast te houden of te ondersteunen op steile rotsen.
o Overbelast het verstelmechanisme niet — overmatig vastdraaien kan het vergrendelingssysteem beschadigen.
. Controleer altijd de stabiliteit voor gebruik — zorg ervoor dat alle segmenten goed zijn vergrendeld.
. Gebruik geen stokken met beschadigde punten of riemen — dit kan leiden tot verlies van evenwicht.
3 Laat uw stokken niet in de zon of in een vochtige omgeving liggen — dit kan leiden tot corrosie of vervorming van de handgrepen.
. Wees voorzichtig op gladde oppervlakken — zelfs met stokken kunt u gemakkelijk uitglijden.
. Gebruik de stokken niet op een manier die niet in overeenstemming is met het beoogde gebruik.
o Houd de stokken buiten het bereik van kinderen — ze kunnen gevaarlijk zijn bij onjuist gebruik.

GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING TREKKINGSTOKKEN

Doel van het product
Wandelstokken worden gebruikt om te helpen bij het lopen tijdens wandelingen en trektochten. Ze verminderen de belasting van de
gewrichten, verbeteren het evenwicht en de stabiliteit en verhogen de efficiéntie van het lopen.

Inhoud van de verpakking
o 2 wandelstokken, met verstelbare lengte en ergonomische handgrepen.
o 2 rubberen dopjes voor asfalt
. 2 schijven
. Gebruiksaanwijzing

De lengte van de stokken aanpassen:
1. Ontgrendel het verstelmechanisme (twee punten) door het segment los te schroeven. Vergeet niet beide punten aan te passen - de stok zal dan

stabieler zijn.

2. Pas de lengte van de stangen aan uw lengte aan - de tabel geeft alleen aanbevolen lengtes, als u zich niet comfortabel voelt, pas ze

dan zelf aan.
Lengte gebruiker Aanbevolen lengte van de stangen Lengte gebruiker Aanbevolen lengte van de stangen
minder dan 149 cm 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm
150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125cm
154-160 cm 110 cm 183-189 cm 130 cm
161-167 cm 115cm Meer dan 190 cm 135 cm

o Op viak terrein: de lengte van de stokken moet zodanig zijn dat u uw elleboog in een hoek van 90° kunt buigen.
o Bij beklimmingen: maak de stokken 5-10 cm korter.
o  Op afdalingen: verleng de stokken met 5-10 cm.

3. Vergrendel het mechanisme — zorg ervoor dat de stok stabiel is en niet beweegt.

Tips selecteren voor het terrein — Tips kunnen eenvoudig worden vervangen door ze op het onderste deel van de stok te schuiven of vast te schroeven.

Type punt Toepassing
Rubber Harde ondergrond — asfalt, verharde paden, kasseien
Schijven Zachte ondergrond — zand, bospaden, sneeuw
Bare tips (zonder doppen) Zacht terrein — gras, bos

Looptechniek
o Afwisselende beweging: linkerbeen — rechterstok, rechterbeen — linkerstok.
. Stokken dicht bij het lichaam: spreid ze niet te wijd.
D Stokcontact: licht, zonder overmatige druk.
. Bij het klimmen: stokken dichter bij het lichaam, korter.
. Bij afdaling: stokken verder voor het lichaam, langer.

Onderhoud en opslag
. Reinig de stokken na elk gebruik (vooral de uiteinden).
. Bewaar ze op een droge plaats.
. Laat de stokken niet vergrendeld staan — maak het verstelmechanisme los.
. Controleer regelmatig de staat van de punten en riemen.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
. Gebruik de stokken niet als klimhulp.
. Vermijd overmatige belasting van het verstelmechanisme.
. Gebruik geen beschadigde stokken.
o Stel de lengte in voordat u begint met lopen.
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ADVERTENCIAS E PRECAUGOES

Para garantir a seguranca e a utilizagéo prolongada dos bastdes de trekking, observe as seguintes recomendagoes:
o Eles ndo foram concebidos para garantir a seguranga ou apoiar-se em rochas ingremes.
o Nao sobrecarregue o mecanismo de ajuste — o aperto excessivo pode danificar o sistema de bloqueio.
3 Verifigue sempre a estabilidade antes de usar — certifique-se de que todos os segmentos estejam bem travados.
. Nao utilize bastdes com pontas ou correias danificadas — isso pode causar perda de equilibrio.
3 Nao deixe os bastdes expostos ao sol ou em ambientes humidos, pois isso pode causar corrosdo ou deformagao das pegas.
. Tenha cuidado em superficies escorregadias — mesmo com bastdes, é facil escorregar.
. Nao utilize os bastdes de forma inconsistente com a sua utilizagéo prevista.
o Mantenha os bastdes fora do alcance das criangas — eles podem ser perigosos se usados incorretamente.

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR DOS BASTOES DE TREKKING

Finalidade do produto

Os bast6es de trekking sdo utilizados para auxiliar na caminhada durante caminhadas e trekking. Eles reduzem a tensdo nas
articulagdes, melhoram o equilibrio e a estabilidade e aumentam a eficiéncia da caminhada.

Contetudo da embalagem

o 2 bastdes de trekking, com comprimento ajustavel e punhos ergonémicos.

o 2 pontas de borracha para asfalto
. 2 cestos
. Manual de instrugdes

Ajustar o comprimento dos bastoes:

1. Desblogueie o mecanismo de ajuste (dois pontos) desaparafusando o segmento. Lembre-se de ajustar ambos os pontos - o bastéo ficara mais estavel.

2. Ajuste o comprimento dos postes a sua altura - a tabela apenas fornece comprimentos sugeridos; se ndo se sentir confortavel,

modifique-os vocé mesmo.

Altura do utilizador Comprimento sugerido do poste Altura do utilizador Comprimento sugerido do bastao
abaixo de 149 cm 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm

150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125cm

154-160 cm 110 cm 183-189 cm 130 cm

161-167 cm 115cm Mais de 190 cm 135 cm

o Em terreno plano: o comprimento dos bastdes deve permitir que dobre o cotovelo num angulo de 90°.

o  Em subidas: encurte os bastées em 5 a 10 cm.
o Em descidas: alongue os bastées em 5-10 cm.

3. Trave o mecanismo — certifique-se de que o bastao esta estavel e ndo se move.

Selecionar pontas para o terreno — as pontas podem ser facilmente substituidas deslizando-as ou aparafusando-as na parte inferior do bastao.

Tipo de ponta Aplicacao
Borracha Solo duro — asfalto, caminhos pavimentados, calgada portuguesa
Discos Solo macio — areia, caminhos florestais, neve

Pontas nuas (sem tampas)

Terreno macio — relva, floresta

Técnica de caminhada

o Movimento alternado: perna esquerda — bastéo direito, perna direita — bastdo esquerdo.

o Bastdes proximos ao corpo: ndo os afaste demasiado.

o Golpe do bastéo: leve, sem pressao excessiva.

o Na subida: bastdes mais proximos do corpo, mais curtos.
. Na descida: bastdes mais a frente do corpo, mais longos.

Manutengao e armazenamento
. Limpe os bastdes ap6és cada utilizacdo (especialmente as pontas).
. Guarde num local seco.
. Nao deixe os bastdes bloqueados — solte 0 mecanismo de ajuste.
. Verifique regularmente o estado das pontas e das correias.

Precaucgdes
3 Nao utilize os bastdes como auxiliares de escalada.
. Evite forcar excessivamente o mecanismo de ajuste.
. Nao utilize bastdes danificados.
. Ajuste o comprimento antes de comegar a caminhar.
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AVERTISMENTE S| PRECAUTII

Pentru a asigura siguranta si utilizarea pe termen lung a bastoanelor de trekking, va rugam sa respectati urmatoarele recomandari:
o Acestea nu sunt concepute pentru asigurare sau sprijinire pe stanci abrupte.
o Nu supraincarcati mecanismul de reglare — strangerea excesiva poate deteriora sistemul de blocare.
. Verificati intotdeauna stabilitatea inainte de utilizare — asigurati-va ca toate segmentele sunt blocate in siguranta.
. Nu utilizati bastoane cu varfuri sau curele deteriorate — acest lucru poate duce la pierderea echilibrului.
. Nu lasati bastoanele la soare sau intr-un mediu umed — acest lucru poate duce la corodarea sau deformarea manerelor.
. Aveti grija pe suprafetele alunecoase — chiar si cu bete, este usor sa alunecati.
. Nu utilizati bastoanele intr-un mod care nu corespunde utilizarii prevazute.
. Pastrati bastoanele la indeméana copiilor — acestea pot fi periculoase daca sunt utilizate in mod necorespunzator.

MANUAL DE UTILIZARE A BATILOR DE TREKKING

Scopul produsului
Bastoanele de trekking sunt utilizate pentru a ajuta la mersul pe jos in timpul drumetiilor si trekkingului. Acestea reduc presiunea asupra
articulatiilor, imbunatatesc echilibrul si stabilitatea si sporesc eficienta mersului.

Continutul pachetului

o 2 bete de trekking, cu lungime reglabila si manere ergonomice.
o 2 varfuri de cauciuc pentru asfalt

. 2 cosuri

. Manual de instructiuni

Reglarea lungimii bastoanelor:
1. Deblocati mecanismul de reglare (doua puncte) prin desurubarea segmentului. Nu uitati sa reglati ambele puncte - bastonul va fi mai stabil.

2. Reglati lungimea tijelor in functie de inaltimea dvs. - tabelul ofera doar lungimi recomandate, daca nu va simtiti confortabil, modificati-le dvs.

Indltimea utilizatorului Lungimea recomandata a tijelor Inaltimea utilizatorului Lungimea recomandata a tijelor
sub 149 cm 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm
150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125cm
154-160 cm 110 cm 183-189 cm 130
161-167 cm 115cm Peste 190 cm 135

(¢} Pe teren plat: lungimea bastoanelor trebuie sa va permita sa indoiti cotul la un unghi de 90°.

o La urcari: scurtati betele cu 5-10 cm.
o La coboréri: lungiti bastoanele cu 5-10 cm.

3. Blocati mecanismul — asigurati-va ca bastonul este stabil si nu se misca.

Selectarea varfurilor pentru teren — Varfurile pot fi inlocuite cu usurinta prin glisarea sau insurubarea lor pe partea inferioara a bastonului.

Tipul varfului Aplicatie
Cauciuc Teren dur — asfalt, cai pavate, pietre cubice
Discuri Teren moale — nisip, poteci forestiere, zapada
Varfuri goale (fara capace) Teren moale — iarba, padure

Tehnica de mers

. Miscare alternativa: piciorul stang — bastonul drept, piciorul drept — bastonul stéang.

o Bastoanele aproape de corp: nu le indepartati prea mult.
. Lovitura bastonului: usoara, fara presiune excesiva.
o La urcare: betele mai aproape de corp, mai scurte.

. La coborare: betele mai in fata corpului, mai lungi.

intretinere si depozitare

. Curatati bastoanele dupa fiecare utilizare (in special varfurile).

. Depozitati-le intr-un loc uscat.

. Nu lasati bastoanele blocate — slabiti mecanismul de reglare.
. Verificati regulat starea varfurilor si a curelelor.

Precautii

. Nu utilizati betele ca ajutor pentru alpinism.
. Evitati solicitarea excesiva a mecanismului de reglare.

. Nu utilizati bete deteriorate.

. Reglati lungimea inainte de a incepe sa mergeti.
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VAROVANIA A OPATRENIA S K

Aby ste zaistili bezpe€nost a dlhodobé pouzivanie trekovych palic, dodrziavajte nasledujuce odpordcania:
. NepouZzivajte ich na istenie alebo oporu na strmych skalach.
. Nezatazujte nastavovaci mechanizmus — nadmerné utiahnutie moze poskodit uzamykaci systém.
. Pred pouzitim vzdy skontrolujte stabilitu — uistite sa, Ze su vSetky segmenty bezpecne zaistené.
. Nepouzivajte palice s poskodenymi hrotmi alebo remienkami — mohlo by to viest k strate rovnovahy.
. Nenechavajte palice na sInku alebo vo vihkom prostredi — mohlo by to viest ku korézii alebo deformacii rukovati.
. Budte opatrni na kizkych povrchoch — aj s palicami je fahké poSmyknut sa.
. Nepouzivajte palice spdsobom, ktory nie je v sulade s ich uréenym pouzitim.
. Ty€e uchovavajte mimo dosahu deti — pri nespravnom pouzivani mézu byt nebezpeéné.

NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE TREKKINGOVYCH PALIC

Ucel vyrobku
Trekingové palice sa pouzivaji na podporu chédze poéas turistiky a trekingu. Znizuju namahanie kibov, zlep$uji rovnovahu a
stabilitu a zvySuju efektivitu chodze.

Obsah balenia
. 2 trekingové palice s nastavitelnou diZkou a ergonomickymi rukovatami.
. 2 gumové koncovky na asfalt
. 2 kosiky
. Navod na pouzitie

Nastavenie dizky palic:
1.  Odomknite nastavovaci mechanizmus (dva body) odskrutkovanim segmentu. Nezabudnite nastavit oba body — palica bude stabilnejSia.

2. Dizku ty&i prispdsobte svojej vyske — v tabulke st uvedené iba odpori¢ané dizky, ak sa necitite pohodine, upravte ich podfa

potreby.

Vyska pouzivatela Odporucana dizka tyci Vyska pouzivatela Odporucana dizka ty¢i

menej ako 149 cm 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm
150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125 cm
154-160 cm 110 cm 183-189 cm 130 cm
161-167 cm 115¢cm Viac ako 190 cm 135 cm

o Narovnom teréne: dizka palic by mala umoZfovat ohnutie lakta v uhle 90°.
o  Pristupani: skratte palice o0 5-10 cm.
o  Prizjazdoch: predizte palice o 5-10 cm.

3. Zamknite mechanizmus — uistite sa, Ze palica je stabilna a nehybe sa.

Vyber hrotov pre terén — hroty sa daju lahko vymenit zasunutim alebo naSraubovanim na spodnu ¢€ast palice.

Typ $picky Pouzitie
Guma Tvrdy povrch — asfalt, spevnené chodniky, dlazobné kocky
Disky Makky povrch — piesok, lesné cesty, sneh
Holé hroty (bez krytiek) Makky terén — trava, les

Technika chédze
. Striedavy pohyb: lava noha — prava palica, prava noha — lava palica.
. Palice blizko tela: neroztahujte ich prili§ Siroko.
«  Uder palicou: lahky, bez nadmerného tlaku.
. Pri vystupe: palice bliZSie k telu, kratSie.
. Pri zostupe: palice dalej pred telom, dlhSie.

Udrzba a skladovanie
¢ Po kazdom pouziti ty¢e ocistite (najma ich konce).
. Skladujte na suchom mieste.
. Nenechavajte palice zablokované — uvolnite nastavovaci mechanizmus.
o Pravidelne kontrolujte stav hrotov a remienkov.

Bezpecnostné opatrenia
. Nepouzivajte palice ako pomdbcky na lezenie.
o Vyhnite sa nadmernému namahaniu nastavovacieho mechanizmu.
. Nepouzivajte poSkodené palice.
¢ Pred zagatim chddze nastavte dizku.
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OPOZORILA IN PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI

Da bi zagotovili varnost in dolgotrajno uporabo treking palic, upostevajte naslednja priporo¢ila:
. Palice niso namenjene za varovanje ali oporo na strmih skalah.

. Ne preobremenjujte mehanizma za nastavitev — prekomerno zategovanje lahko poskoduje sistem zaklepanja.

. Pred uporabo vedno preverite stabilnost — prepriajte se, da so vsi segmenti varno zaklenjeni.

. Ne uporabljajte palic s poSkodovanimi konicami ali trakovi — to lahko vodi do izgube ravnotezja.

. Palic ne puscajte na soncu ali v vlaznem okolju — to lahko povzro€i korozijo ali deformacijo roajev.
D Bodite previdni na spolzkih povrsinah — tudi s palicami je lahko zdrsniti.

o Palic ne uporabljajte na nacin, ki ni v skladu z njihovo namembnostjo.

. Palice hranite izven dosega otrok — pri nepravilni uporabi so lahko nevarne.

UPORABNISKI PRIROCNIK ZA TREKKING PALICE

Namen izdelka

Treking palice se uporabljajo za lazje hojo med pohodnistvom in trekingom. ZmanjSujejo obremenitev sklepov, izboljSujejo

ravnotezje in stabilnost ter povecujejo ucinkovitost hoje.

Vsebina paketa
. 2 treking palici z nastavljivo dolZino in ergonomskimi rocaji.
. 2 gumijasti nastavki za asfalt
. 2 kosarici
. Navodila za uporabo

Nastavitev dolzine palic:

1.  Odklenejte mehanizem za nastavitev (dve tocki) z odvijanjem segmenta. Ne pozabite nastaviti obe tocki — palica bo bolj stabilna.

2. DolzZino palic prilagodite svoji viSini — v tabeli so navedene le priporoene dolzine, ¢e se ne pocutite udobno, jih sami prilagodite.

Visina uporabnika Priporocena dolzina palic Visina uporabnika Priporocena dolzina palic
pod 149 cm 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm
150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125 cm
154-160 cm 110 cm 183-189 cm 130 cm
161-167 cm 115cm Vec€ kot 190 cm 135

o Naravnem terenu: dolzina palic naj vam omogoc¢a, da komolce upognete pod kotom 90°.
o  Privzponih: palice skrajSajte za 5-10 cm.
o Na spustih: palice podaljSajte za 5-10 cm.

3. Zavrtite mehanizem — preverite, ali je palica stabilna in se ne premika.

Izbira konic za teren — konice lahko enostavno zamenjate tako, da jih nasujete ali privijete na spodniji del palice.

Vrsta konice Uporaba
Guma Trda podlaga — asfalt, tlakovane poti, tiakovci
Kolesa Mehka podlaga — pesek, gozdne poti, sneg
Goli konici (brez kapic) Mehka tla — trava, gozd

Tehnika hoje
. Izmenicno gibanje: leva noga — desna palica, desna noga — leva palica.
. Palice blizu telesa: ne razsirjajte jih prevec.
. Udarec palice: lahek, brez prekomernega pritiska.
. Pri vzponu: palice blizje telesu, krajSe.
. Pri spustu: palice dlje pred telesom, daljSe.

Vzdrzevanje in shranjevanje
¢ Po vsaki uporabi ocistite palice (zlasti konice).
. Shranjujte na suhem mestu.
. Palic ne pus&ajte zaklenjenih — popustite nastavni mehanizem.
o Redno preverjajte stanje konic in trakov.

Varnostni ukrepi
. Palic ne uporabljajte kot pomoc¢ pri plezanju.
. Izogibajte se prekomernemu obremenjevanju nastavnega mehanizma.
o Ne uporabljajte poskodovanih palic.
. DolZino nastavite, preden se odpravite na pot.

19

SL



VARNINGAR OCH FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER SV

For att sakerstalla sékerhet och langvarig anvandning av vandringsstavar, vanligen olj foljande rekommendationer:
. De &r inte avsedda for sakring eller stdd pa branta klippor.
. Overbelasta inte justeringsmekanismen — éverdriven atdragning kan skada lassystemet.
. Kontrollera alltid stabiliteten fére anvandning — se till att alla segment ar ordentligt lasta.
. Anvand inte stavar med skadade spetsar eller remmar — detta kan leda till balansforlust.
. Lamna inte dina stavar i solen eller i en fuktig milj6 — detta kan leda till korrosion eller deformation av handtagen.
o Var forsiktig pa hala ytor — dven med stavar ar det latt att halka.
. Anvand inte stavarna pa ett satt som inte Overensstammer med deras avsedda anvandning.
. Forvara stavarna utom rackhall for barn — de kan vara farliga om de anvands pa fel satt.

ANVANDARMANUAL FOR TREKKINGSTAVAR

Produktens syfte
Vandringsstavar anvands som hjalpmedel vid vandring och trekking. De minskar belastningen pa lederna, forbattrar balansen
och stabiliteten och 6kar gangeffektiviteten.

Forpackningens innehall
. 2 trekkingstavar, med justerbar ldngd och ergonomiska handtag.
. 2 gummispetsar for asfalt
. 2 skidor
. Bruksanvisning

Justering av stavarnas langd:
1.  Las upp justeringsmekanismen (tva punkter) genom att skruva loss segmentet. Kom ihag att justera bada punkterna — staven blir da mer stabil.

2. Justera stangernas langd efter din 1angd — tabellen anger endast rekommenderade langder, om du inte kénner dig bekvam kan
du justera dem sjalv.

Anvandarens langd Rekommenderad stanglangd Anvandarens langd Rekommenderad stanglangd
under 149 cm 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm
150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125 cm
154-160 cm 110 cm 183-189 cm 130 cm
161-167 cm 115¢cm Over 190 cm 135 cm

o  Pa plan mark: stavarnas langd ska gora det mgjligt att bdja armbagen i 90° vinkel.
o Vid uppférsbackar: férkorta stavarna med 5-10 cm.
o | nedférsbackar: férlang stavarna med 5-10 cm.

3. Las mekanismen — se till att staven &ar stabil och inte ror sig.

Vilj spetsar efter terringen — Spetsarna kan enkelt bytas ut genom att skjuta eller skruva fast dem pa stavens nedre del.

Spetsmodell Anvandning
Gummi Hard mark — asfalt, asfalterade vagar, kullerstenar
Skivor Mjuk mark — sand, skogsstigar, sno
Bara spetsar (utan kapor) Mjuk terrang — gras, skog

Gangteknik
. Véaxlande rorelse: vanster ben — hdger stav, hdger ben — vanster stav.
. Hall stavarna nara kroppen: sprid dem inte for mycket.
e Stétslag: latt, utan 6verdrivet tryck.
. Vid uppforsbacke: stavarna narmare kroppen, kortare.
e Vid nedstigning: stavarna langre framfor kroppen, langre.

Underhall och férvaring
. Rengor stavarna efter varje anvandning (sérskilt spetsarna).
. Forvara dem pa en torr plats.
. Lamna inte stavarna lasta — lossa justeringsmekanismen.
o Kontrollera regelbundet skidspetsarnas och remmarnas skick.

Forsiktighetsatgarder
¢ Anvand inte stavarna som klattringshjalpmedel.
o Undvik dverdriven belastning pa justeringsmekanismen.
. Anvéand inte skadade stavar.
D Justera langden innan du borjar ga.
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NOMNEPEMXEHHA TA 3ACTEPEXEHHA

[ns 3a6e3neyeHHs1 6e3nekun Ta TPMBANOro BUKOPUCTAHHS TPEKIHIOBUX NanuLb AOTPUMYWATECH TakKnX pekoMeHaaLlin:

. BoHu He npusHayeHi Ans cTpaxoBky abo NigTPUMKN Ha KPYTUX CKEMsIX.
. He nepeBaHTaxynTe MexaHi3aM peryntoBaHHsi — HagMipHe 3aTaryBaHHs MOXe MOLUKOAMTU cucTemy dikcadii.

. 3aexan nepesipanTe cTabinbHICTb Nepes BUKOPUCTAHHAM — NepeKkoHanTecs, WO BCi CEerMeHTW HagiiHo 3adiikcoBaHi.

. He BuKkopucTOBYWMTE Nanuui 3 NOLUKOAXKEHUMWN HAKOHEYHUKaMK abo peMiHLSMU — Lie MOXe NPU3BECTU 0 BTpATU piBHOBaru.
. He 3anuwarite nanuui Ha coHLi abo y Bornoromy cepefoBuLLi — Lie MoXe NpU3BECTM A0 koposii abo aedopmaii py4ok.

o ByabTe o6epexHi Ha CNM3bKMX NOBEPXHAX — HaBITb 3 NANMLIAMMN NErko NMOCKOB3HYTUCS.
. He BukopucToBynTe nanuui He 3a NPU3Ha4YEeHHAM.
. 36epiraviTe nanuui B HEAOCTYNHOMY ANS AiTel MicLi — BOHU MOXYTb O6yTn He6e3neyHnMm npyu HenpaBMIIbHOMY BUKOPUCTaHHI.

IHCTPYKUIA 3 EKCMTYATAUIT TPEKKIHFOBUX MANULb

Mpu3HayeHHA BUpoOY

TpekiHroBi Nanuui BUKOPUCTOBYIOTLCS AN NonerieHHs xoabbu nif vac nilwmx NporynsHok i TpekiHry. BoHu 3ameHLuyoTh
HaBaHTaXeHHs Ha cyrnobu, NokpaLlyoTb piBHOBAry i CTiIKICTb, @ TaKoX NiABULLYIOTb €(PEKTUBHICTb XOAb0M.

BwmicT ynakoBku

. 2 TpeKiHroBsi Nanuui 3 perynboBaHO JOBXWHOIO Ta €ProHOMIYHMMU pyYKaMu.
. 2 rymoBi Hacagku ans acdanbTy

. 2 KOLUMKMN
. IHCTpyKUis

PerynioBaHHA JOBXMHU Nanuub:

UK

1. PosbnokyiiTe mexaHi3aM perynioBaHHS (ABi TOYKM), BiAKPYTUBLUM cerMeHT. He 3abyabTe BigperynioBaTy obmasi Toukn — nanuusa 6yae GinbLu

CTilKOtO.

2. BigperyntoiiTe JOBXMHY CTOMOK BiANOBIAHO A0 BALUOro 3poCTy — Y Tabnuui BkasaHi nuwe pekoMeHAoBaHi AOBXUHU, SKLWO BaM
He 3pYyYHO, 3MiHiTb X CaMOCTIlHO.

3picT KopucTyBaya

PekomeHAoOBaHa AOBXWHA CTOMOK

3picT KopucTyBaya

PekomeHAaoBaHa AOBXMHA Nnanuui

Hux4e 149 cm 100 cm 168-175 cm 120 cm
150-153 cm 105 cm 176-182 cm 125 cm
154-160 cm 110 183-189 cm 130
161-167 cm 115¢cm MoHan 190 cm 135

o Ha piBHili micueBOCTi: AOBXWHA NanuLub NOBWHHA A03BONATM 3rMHATKU MikOTb Nig kyTom 90°.
o Ha niginomax: BkopoTiTb Nanuui Ha 5-10 cm.
o Ha cnyckax: nogoexTe nanuui Ha 5-10 cm.

3. 3adpikcynTe MexaHi3am — nepekoHanTecs, Lo Nanuus CTillka i He pyXaeTbes.

Bubip HakOHEeYHUKIB ANA MiCLIeBOCTi — HAKOHEYHVKM MOXHA NErko 3amiHWTW, HacyHyBLUM abo MPUKPYTUBLUM iX HAa HUXKHIO YacTUHY nanwui.

Tvn HaKOHeYHUKa

3acTocyBaHHs

l'yma

TBepae nokputTa — acdanbT, 6pykoBaHi AOpixXKkK, OpykKiBka

Luckn

M'siKMA I'PYHT — NiCOK, NiCOBI JOPDKKM, CHIr

"oni HakoHeYHukK (6e3 KoBnaYkiB)

M'sika micueBicTb — Tpaga, nic

TexHika xoab6um

. YUepryBaHHs pyxiB: niBa Hora — npaBa nanuvus, npaea Hora — niea nanuus.
. Manuui 6nmnsbko Jo Tina: He po3cTaBnsinTe iX 3aHaATO LLUMPOKO.

. Ypap nanvueto: nerkuii, 6e3 HagMipHOro TUCKY.
. Ha nigiomi: nanuui 6nukye go Tina, KOPoTLLi.
. Ha cnycky: nanvui gani Big Tina, JoBLui.

TexHiuyHe o6cnyroByBaHHs Ta 36epiraHHs
D Ouuwarite nanuui Nicnsi KOXXHOro BUKOPUCTaHHS (OCOBNNBO KIHYMKM).

e 36epiraiite B Cyxomy MicLyj.

. He sanuwarite nanuui 3acgikcoBaHumu — ocnabTe perynioBanbHUN MeXaHiam.
. PerynsipHo nepesipsinTe cTaH HAKOHEYHUKIB | pEMEHIB.

3anobixHi 3axoau

. He BukopucToBynTe Nanuui sik AONOMIKHI 3aC0bM ANs CXOOXKEHHS.
o YHUKanTe HagMIpHOTO HABaHTaXXEHHS Ha PerynoBanbHNN MEXaHi3M.
. He BMKOPUCTOBYWNTE NOLUKOAXEHI Nanwu.

. Bigperynionte goBXuUHY nepes no4aTkom xoabou.
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Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

www.abisal.pl
GUARANTEE CARD

Date Of SAle: oo,

GUARANTEE TERMS:

1. The Seller, on behalf of the Guarantor, provides a guarantee in the territory of the Republic of Poland for a period
of 24 months from the date of sale.

2. The guarantee will be honoured by the shop or service centre upon presentation by the customer:

- a legibly and correctly completed warranty card with the sales stamp and the seller's signature,

- a valid proof of purchase of the equipment with the date of sale / receipt, the goods claimed.

3. Any defects and damage discovered during the warranty period will be repaired free of charge within a maximum
of 21 days from the date of delivery of the goods to the service.

4. In the case of the necessity to import parts, the repair period may be extended by the time necessary for their
import, but not longer than 90 days.

5. The warranty does not cover:

- mechanical damage and defects caused by them,

- damages and defects resulting from improper use and storage,

- improper assembly and maintenance,

- damage and wear of components such as cables, straps, rubber parts, pedals, sponge grips, wheels, bearings,
etc.

6. The warranty is void in the event of:

- expiry date,

- self-repair,

- failure to observe the rules of correct operation.

7. Product returned for repair should be complete and clean. In the case of defects the service has the right to
refuse acceptance for repair. If the product is delivered dirty, the service centre may refuse to accept it or clean it at
the customer's expense with his written consent.

8. The warranty does not cover installation and maintenance work, which, according to the user manual, must be
carried out by the user himself.

9. The guarantor also informs that it provides post-warranty service.

10. The goods should be protected for shipping.

11. In order to make use of the warranty, please follow the procedure on the website: https://serwis.abisal.pl/.

In case of non-conformity of the sold thing with the contract, the buyer is entitled by law to legal remedies from and
at the expense of the seller. The guarantee does not affect such remedies.

THE EQUIPMENT IS NOT INTENDED FOR REHABILITATION AND THERAPY

NOTES ON THE COURSE OF REPAIRS

Date of Date of Signature of the
ltem notification provision Course of repairs recipient (shop,

owner)



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

NOTATKI



NILSGROUP.COM

NILS

IMPORTER: ABISAL SP. Z 0.0., ul. Pyskowicka 17, 41-807 Zabrze, Polska
DISTRIBUTOR: ABISTORE SPORT S.R.O, U Cihelny 230/3, 74801 Hlugin, Ceska Republika

SERVICE: serwis@abisal.pl

abisal@abisal.pl www.abisal.pl
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